The profile of Marfrig’s debt, which also includes the financial information of BRF, is largely denominated in U.S. dollar (the portion of gross debt
denominated in USD or currencies other than the BRL ended the quarter at 59.0% at the end of the quarter). Therefore, the variations discussed in
this section are based on amounts in U.S. dollar.

Consolidated Net Debt ended 2Q25 at R$37,606.4 million, a decrease of 1.4% compared to 1Q25. In U.S. dollar,
Consolidated Net Debt stood at US$6,887.6 million.

During 2Q25, R$515.3 million worth of shares was repurchased through Marfrig's open buyback program and R$338
million was also invested in additional purchases aimed at increasing the stake in BRF's capital.

Financial leverage, measured by the ratio of Managerial Net Debt to Managerial Adj. EBITDA LTM (last 12 months), was
2.71x in Brazilian real. Measured in U.S. dollars, financial leverage stood at 2.84x.

The net debt, adjusted for the resources and other contractual effects we are to receive from the sale of assets in Uruguay,
which are still pending approval, would result in a leverage ratio of 2.66x in Brazilian real and 2.79x when measured in
U.S. dollar.

Details of Capital Structure

R$ Million 2Q25(1) 2Q24(1) Var.% 1Q25(1) Var.%

Short Term Debt 8,452 8,349 1.2% 6,822 23.9%

Long Term Debt 52,230 54,007 -3.3% 51,397 1.6%

Total Gross Debt 60,682 62,356 -2.7% 58,219 4.2%

Domestic Currency 41.1% 38.7% 24 bps 37.8% 33 bps

Foreign Currency 58.9% 61.3% -24 bps 62.2% -33 bps

Cash and Applications (23,075) (22,940) 0.6% (20,094) 14.8%

Net Debt 37,606 39,416 -4.6% 38,125 -1.4%

Net Debt | Adj. EBITDA (R$) 2.71x 3.38x (0.66) 2.69x 0.03

Net Debt | Adj. EBITDA (US$) 2.84x 3.05x (3.05) 2.62x (2.62)
(1) Consolidated Results are managerial and include only the results of the continued assets of the South America Operation in 2Q24 and 2Q25. The figures presented in the ITR do not consider discontinued operations as of the
third quarter of 2023..

[…]

Corn and soybean meal, grain and oil commodities
For the probable scenario of commodities, the Company uses as a reference the future value of assets in the period
ended June 2025, and therefore understands that there will be no changes in the results of transactions. For the
exchange rate, the probable scenario is referenced by external sources, such as the Focus report, interpolating the
quotations of the current and subsequent years. The probable scenario for the other currencies is calculated based
on the parity with the US Dollar.

For the possible and remote scenarios, in both cases positive and negative variations of 15% and 30% respectively
were considered from the probable scenario. Such sensitivity scenarios are derived from information and
assumptions used by Management in monitoring the previously mentioned risks.

The information used in preparing these analyses is based on the position in the period ended June 2025. The
estimated amounts may differ significantly in relation to the numbers and results to be recorded by the Company.
Positive values indicate gains and negative values indicate losses.

Operating result - commodities

Remote -30% Possible -15% Probable Possible 15% Remote 30%

Soybean grain - CBOT   271   329   388   446   504
Cost of products and goods sold (3,193)   (1,596)   -   1,596   3,193
NDF 3,193   1,596   -   (1,596)   (3,193)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Soybean meal - CBOT   220   267   314   361   409
Cost of products and goods sold 8,678   4,339   -   (4,339)   (8,678)
Collar (3,734)   (1,867)   -   1,867   3,734
Call (5,002)   (2,501)   -   2,501   5,002

Net effect (58)   (29)   -   29   58

Corn - CBOT   120   146   172   198   224
Cost of products and goods sold (4,038)   (2,019)   -   2,019   4,038
Collar (54,243)   (22,441)   -   2,487   17,042
NDF 5,658   2,829   -   (2,829)   (5,658)

Net effect (52,623)   (21,631)   -   1,677   15,422

Corn - B3   746   905   1,065   1,225   1,385
Cost of products and goods sold 8,947   4,474   -   (4,474)   (8,947)
Collar (54,243)   (22,441)   -   2,487   17,042
Futures 52,068   26,034   -   (26,034)   (52,068)

Net effect 6,772   8,067   -   (28,021)   (43,973)

Consolidated

Scenario

MARFRIG GLOBAL FOODS S.A.
Notes to the individual (Parent Company) and consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except where otherwise indicated)

 76

33. INCOME AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION TAXES

Income and social contribution taxes were calculated according to prevailing legislation and Federal Law 12,973/14.

Income and social contribution tax calculations and returns, when required, are open to review by tax authorities for
varying statutory years in relation to the payment or filing date.